



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CITY OF HIALEAH EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Derivatively  
on Behalf of Nominal Defendants nCINO,  
INC. (f/k/a Penny HoldCo, Inc.) and  
nCINO OpCo, Inc. (f/k/a nCino, Inc.),

Plaintiff,

v.

INSIGHT VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC,  
INSIGHT HOLDINGS GROUP, LLC,  
JEFFREY L. HORING, PIERRE  
NAUDÉ, SPENCER G. LAKE, STEVEN  
A. COLLINS, JON DOYLE, PAM  
KILDAY, WILLIAM RUH, and GREG  
ORENSTEIN,

Defendants,

and

nCINO, INC. (f/k/a Penny HoldCo, Inc.)  
and nCINO OpCo, Inc. (f/k/a nCino, Inc.),

Nominal Defendants.

No. 30, 2024

COURT BELOW:  
COURT OF CHANCERY  
C.A. No. 2022-0846-MTZ

**PUBLIC VERSION AS  
FILED ON MAY 10, 2024**

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)  
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 364-3601

Thomas Curry (Bar No. 5877)  
**SAXENA WHITE P.A.**  
824 N. Market Street, Suite 1003  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 485-0483

Dated: April 25, 2024

Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)  
Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)  
David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)  
Andrew J. Peach (Bar No. 5789)  
Jackson E. Warren (Bar No. 6957)  
Jacob J. Jeifa (Bar No. 7070)  
**ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC**  
4001 Kennett Pike, Suite 250  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 504-4957

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below / Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiff Has Adequately Alleged Bad Faith .....	3
A. Bad Faith is a Holistic Inquiry; Extreme Valuation Disparity Forms One Part .....	3
B. The Board’s Failure to Negotiate Price .....	8
C. The Double-Dummy Structure .....	11
II. Naudé, Lake, and Collins Lack Independence from Insight .....	14
A. Naudé .....	15
B. Lake .....	18
C. Collins .....	22
III. Ruh’s Independence Should be Remanded to the Trial Court if Demand Futility Remains in Dispute .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

**Exhibit F:** Transcript and Court’s Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss in  
*City of Pittsburgh Comprehensive Mun. Pension Tr. Fund v. Conway*,  
C.A. No. 2022-0664-MTZ (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2024)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) .....	6
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018) .....	27
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	15
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4745121 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2019) .....	25
<i>Blue v. Fireman</i> , 2022 WL 593899 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2022) .....	24
<i>Brinckeroff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017) .....	9
<i>In re Carvana Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2352457 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022) .....	25
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Gohl</i> , 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (2012) .....	27
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	7
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020) .....	27
<i>City of Pittsburgh Comprehensive Mun. Pension Tr. Fund v. Conway</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0664-MTZ (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2024) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	25

<i>Del. Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez,</i> 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015) .....	26
<i>Fishel v. Liberty Media. Corp.,</i> C.A. No. 2021-0820-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2022) (TRANSCRIPT).....	11, 13
<i>IBEW Loc. Union 481 Defined Contribution Plan &amp; Tr. v. Winborne,</i> 301 A.3d 596 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy,</i> 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008).....	23
<i>Kahn v. Stern,</i> 183 A.3d 715 (Del. 2018) .....	3
<i>Kaufman v. Belmont,</i> 479 A.2d 282 (Del. Ch. 1984) .....	18
<i>Kroll v. City of Wilmington,</i> 276 A.3d 476 (Del. 2022) .....	27
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Collis,</i> ---A.3d---, 2023 WL 8710107 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2023) .....	7
<i>In re Ltd., Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002) .....	16
<i>McElrath v. Kalanick,</i> 224 A.3d 982 (Del. 2020) .....	4
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 2001 WL 50212 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2001).....	21
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski,</i> 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	10
<i>Sandys v. Pincus,</i> 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016) .....	22
<i>Simons v. Brookfield Asset Mgmt. Inc.,</i> 2022 WL 223464 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2022).....	20, 25

*In re Vaxart, Inc. S'holder Litig.*,  
2021 WL 5858696 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2021).....12

*Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.*,  
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....12

**STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jesse M. Fried & Mira Ganor, Agency Costs of Venture Capitalist  
Control in Startups, 81 N.Y. UNIVERSITY L. REV. 967 (2006).....25
